
 

 
 
 

 
Monday, 19 June 2017 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

A YATES, N PRYCE-ROBERTS, T ALDRIDGE, T BLANE, 
P COTTERILL, J GORDON, N HENNESSY, P HUDSON, J MEE, 
R PENDLETON AND E POPE 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in the 
CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM - 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on 
TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2017 at 6.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 

1 - 2 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.   
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet). 
 

4.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submission is 5.00pm on Thursday 22 June 
2017.  A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be completed 
is attached. 
 

3 - 6 

5.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 March 2017 
 

7 - 10 

6.   GRANT THORNTON REPORTS  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

11 - 28 

7.   GRANT THORNTON ASSURANCE LETTER  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

29 - 34 

8.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/2017  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

35 - 42 

9.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

43 - 44 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

45 - 58 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

59 - 64 

12.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT QUARTERLY 
MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS  
 
Improved monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) introduced by the relevant Code of Practice, 
recommends that Members receive reports from Officers at least 
quarterly on RIPA activity. 
There is no relevant activity to report. 
 

 



 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME   
 

65 - 66 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Sue Griffiths on 01695 585097 
Or email susan.griffiths@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons
[...]
GS 

 

 

MEETING & DATE ………………………………………………………………… 

 

NAME   …………………………………………………………………………. 

ADDRESS …………………………………………………………………………. 

  …………………………………………………………………………. 

  Post Code …………………………………………. 

PHONE ……………………………………………………… 

Email  ……………………………………………………… 

 

 

Please indicate if you will be in attendance at the  
meeting 
     

   
 

Note:  This page will not be published. 

 

                                                  (P.T.O.) 

 
 
 
 

YES/NO* 

*delete as applicable 

Page 5



PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS OF THE MATTER YOU WISH TO RAISE 
 
Agenda Item  Number …………………. 
    

Title …………………………………………………….. 
 
Details   ……………………………………………………………. 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Name …………………………………            Dated ……………………… 
 
 
Completed forms to be submitted by 5.00pm on the Thursday of the 
week preceding the meeting to:- 
 
Member Services, West Lancashire Borough Council, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting or 
if you have any queries regarding your submission please contact 
Member Services on 01695 585065 or 01695 585097 
 
Note:  This page will be published. 

Page 6

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 28 March 2017 
 

 Start: 6.30 pm 
 Finish: 7.10pm  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Bullock (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: T Blane P Cotterill 
 S Currie J Gordon 
 J Mee R Pendleton 
 E Pope  
     
In attendance: Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
Officers: Borough Treasurer (M Taylor) 

Borough Solicitor (Mr T Broderick) 
Audit Manager (Mr M Coysh) 
Principal Member Services Officer (Mrs S Griffiths) 
 

 
37   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Hudson. 

 
 
 

38   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 
of membership of Councillors Cooper and Pryce-Roberts the appointment of 
Councillor D Evans and Devine respectively for this meeting only, giving effect to the 
wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

39   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this Heading. 
 

41   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 
31 January 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
42   GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 28 March 2017 
 

 

contained on pages 333 - 350 of the Book of Reports the purpose of which was to 
receive a Progress Report and Update from Grant Thornton (External Auditors). 
 
The Chairman invited Georgia Jones from Grant Thornton to present the Progress 
Report and Update. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following issues:- 
 

 Changes in 2016/17 CIPFA code in relation to the Movement in Reserves 
Statement (MIRS)  

 Local Government financial settlement – social care funding 

 Pooling of Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) 

 Apprentice levy 
 
 
RESOLVED That the Progress Report and Update be noted.  
 

43   GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PLAN  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as contained on 
pages 351-374 of the Book of Reports which detailed Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan in 
relation to the Council’s 2016/17 financial statements and value for money issues. 
 
The Chairman invited Georgia Jones from Grant Thornton (External Auditors) to 
present the Plan to the Committee. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 Valuation of pension fund (Lancashire) 

 Selling Council services 

 Interpretation of Value for Money 

 Materiality level – Disclosure of senior manager salaries and allowances 
 
 
RESOLVED   That the report be noted. 
 

44   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 
contained on pages 375 - 379 of the Book of Reports which advised of progress 
against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Audit Manager reported that 81% of the items on the plan were in progress 
compared to 85% for the same period in the previous year. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That progress in the year to date be noted 
 
 

Page 8



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 28 March 2017 
 

 

 
45   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as contained on 

pages 381 - 383 of the Book of Reports which provided information in relation to the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2017/2018. 
 
Questions and comments were raised in relation to:- 
 

 the number of days spent on each activity for 2016/17 

 the national fraud initiative activity 
 
 
RESOLVED (A) That the Internal Audit Plan (Appendix 1 to the report) be 

approved to take effect from 1 April 2017. 
 
 (B) That future reports include the number of days spent on each 

activity in the previous year (where appropriate). 
 
 
 

46   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT QUARTERLY MONITORING 
OF USE OF POWERS  
 

 In relation to the quarterly monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Borough Solicitor reported that there was no relevant 
activity to bring to the attention of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED  That the report be noted. 
 

47   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at page 
385 of the Book of Reports. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 9



Page 10



 

 
 

 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
27 June 2017 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
               (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: GRANT THORNTON REPORTS  
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To receive updates from our External Auditors on a range of different matters. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Progress Report and Update and the Planned Audit Fee letter be 

considered and that any questions be raised with the Grant Thornton 
representatives who will be attending the meeting. 

 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Our external auditors have asked for the documents contained in the appendices 

to be included on the agenda for this meeting so that Members may give them 
due consideration. 

 
 
4.0 GRANT THORNTON REPORTS 
 
4.1 The Grant Thornton Progress Report and Update sets out their progress in 

delivering their responsibilities against their audit plan as well as a range of other 
matters, while the Audit Fee letter provides details on the audit fee and works that 
are planned to take place for 2017/18. 

 
4.2 Representatives of Grant Thornton will introduce and explain these documents at 

the Committee meeting and will be able to answer any questions that Members 
may have on their contents. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
 
6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 The work that our External Auditors undertake is an integral part of the Council’s 

control framework and provides assurance to Members that the Council is 
ope
[...]
Howard, our Public Sector 
Assurance regional lead partner, via sarah.howard@uk.gt.com. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Karen Murray 

Engagement Lead 

For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 

Page 28



 

 
 

 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
27 June 2017 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
               (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: GRANT THORNTON ASSURANCE LETTER 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To consider a response to a letter from our external auditors asking for 

information on how this Committee gains assurance over management 
processes and arrangements. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the proposed response to the letter set out in Appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 To comply with International Auditing Standards our external auditors have 

requested information to be supplied so that they can consider how Members 
gain assurance over a range of different matters. A copy of the letter received 
from Grant Thornton has been included in Appendix 1. 

 
 
4.0 PROPOSED RESPONSE  
 
4.1 Details on the proposed response to each of the questions that have been raised 

are set out in Appendix 2. Members are now asked to consider this position, so 
that relevant matters can be considered at the meeting, prior to the response 
being submitted. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



4.2 Following consideration of the issues raised in the Letter, if Members feel that 
there are any areas where additional information should be reported to this 
Committee, then this can be considered further and built into the future work 
programme as appropriate. 

 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Sustainable Community Strategy.
[...]
 the Borough 
Solicitor and Borough Treasurer as part of the process 
for producing the statement of accounts and no 
significant claims were identified. 

6 How has the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
satisfied itself that it is 
appropriate to adopt the 
going concern basis in the 
preparation of the financial 
statements?  
 

A strong financial performance was delivered in the 
2016/17 financial year with favourable budget variances 
being achieved on both the GRA and the HRA. 
 
The Policy Options process will continue to be used to 
manage the financial challenges facing the Council over 
the medium term. 

7 How does the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
provide oversight of the 
council's risk management 
processes?  
 

Reports on the risk management framework and its 
operation are presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on a periodic basis. The latest report to the 
Committee was in January 2017. 

 

Page 34



 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 27 June 2017 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information: Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
    (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/2017 
 

 
Borough wide interest 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Annual Governance Statement 2016/2017, set out in Appendix 1, be 

approved and commended to the Leader and Chief Executive for signature. 
 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to publish an Annual 

Governance Statement with its financial reports.  
 
3.2  The terms of reference of this Committee include responsibility for approving the 

Annual Governance Statement and commending it for signature by the Leader 
and Chief Executive. 

 
 
4.0 CURRENT POSITION 
 
4.1 The Annual Governance Statement provides a summary of the Council’s internal 

control environment a
[...]
 Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
    (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 
Borough wide interest 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide details on the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for the year 

ended 31st March 2017. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That this report be noted. 
 
2.2 That a further report to approve the audited statement of accounts be produced 

for the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 It is part of the terms of reference of this Committee that it will approve the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts by the 30th September each year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



4.0 AUDIT PROCESS 
 
4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that by the 30th June each year that 

the Council’s Chief Finance Officer must sign and date the statement of accounts, 
and certify that it presents a true and fair view of the financial position and 
performance of the body for that year. At the time of writing this report, the 
accounts are being reviewed and verified, and are on course to be produced by 
the due date.  

 
4.2 Once the accounts are finalised it is intended that they will be published on the 

Council’s website and a link sent to all Council Members, with paper copies being 
made available on request. I will also provide a presentation on the key issues 
from the Statement in the training session immediately prior to the Committee 
meeting. 

 
4.3 Over the course of the summer our external auditors – Grant Thornton – will 

conduct an audit of the accounts. The summer period will also provide Members 
with the opportunity to scrutinise the accounts in detail and request any additional 
information or raise any issues.  

 
4.4 Regulations require that our external auditors report on their findings from the 

audit directly to Members before the end of September. This report will be 
presented to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee, and at 
that time the Committee will be asked to approve the audited accounts. 

 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS / COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
 
6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 The formal reporting of the Council’s financial performance and position is part of 

the overall control framework that is designed to minimise the financial risks 
facing the Council. 

 
 

 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendices 
None 

Page 44



 

 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
  

27 June 2017 
 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer  
 
Contact for further information: Mr M.Coysh (Extn. 2603)  
    (E-mail: mike.coysh@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY – QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise of progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and further 

assurance reports from the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note progress in the year to date.  
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 This committee approved the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and the Internal Audit 

Manager brings written updates on progress against it to each meeting of this 
Committee.  

 
3.2 This report summarises progress to date. This work will inform the overall opinion 

in the Internal Audit Annual Report that will be presented to this Committee 
following the end of the financial year. 

 
4.0 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY TO DATE 
 
4.1 An appendix summarising progress to date and any significant issues arising is 

attached and the Internal Audit Manager will attend the meeting to present the 
report should Members have any questions.  

 
4.2 Progress against the plan to date is an improvement over that of the previous 

year with 17% of audits in progress compared to 15% for the same period in 
2016/17 and almost on par with the position in the previous year 2015/16, 18% in 
the last quarter where the section was fully staffed in line with the establishment. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



4.3 The restructure of the section is now complete with the final vacancy filled as 
from 12th June and while there are still some temporary residual effects from the 
reduced resource levels over the last 12 months the new establishment is now in 
place to enable delivery of the 2017/18 plan. The Audit Manager will provide a 
verbal update on the latest position at the meeting.  

 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
6.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The financial and resource implications arising from activity identified in this 

report are included in existing budget provisions. 
 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 This report summarises progress against Internal Audit’s work programme to 

date. Internal Audit’s work is a key source of assurance to this Committee that 
risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are being properly managed.  

 
 

 
Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Internal Audit Quarterly Update.  

Page 46



 
INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 

 
1.0 Summary of Progress against the 2017/18 plan. 

 
1.1 Progress against the plan to date is an improvement over that of the previous 

year with 17% of audits in progress compared to 15% for the same period in 
2016/17 and almost on par with the 18% position in the previous year 
2015/16, the last quarter where the section was fully staffed in line with 
establishment. 

 
1.2 The restructure of the section is now complete with the final vacancy filled as 

from 12th June and while there are still some temporary residual effects from 
the reduced resource levels over the last 12 months the new establishment is 
now in place to enable delivery of the 2017/18 plan. The Audit Manager will 
provide a verbal update on the latest position at the meeting.  
 
 
Title Position 

Cashiers Work not yet commenced 

Creditors Work not yet commenced 

Debtors Work not yet commenced 

NNDR Work not yet commenced 

Council Tax Work not yet commenced 

Benefits Work not yet commenced 

Housing Rents Work not yet commenced 

Treasury Management Work not yet commenced 

Contracts and Procurement Work in progress 

Accounting Controls Work not yet commenced 

Payroll Work in progress 

Annual Governance Statement Work not yet commenced 

Performance Management Work not yet commenced 

Customer Services Work not yet commenced 

ICT Work not yet commenced 

Property Services – housing maintenance Work not yet commenced 

Rent and Money Advice Work not yet commenced 

Leisure Work not yet commenced 

Homelessness Work not yet commenced 

Disabled Facilities Grants Work in progress 

Refuse and Recyclables Work not yet commenced 

Anti-fraud work Work not yet commenced 

Money Laundering reporting Officer Work not yet commenced 

National Fraud Initiative Work in progress 

Summary   

Work complete  0
[...]
BJECT:   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the 2016-17 Internal Audit Annual Report for consideration. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2016-17 be noted.  
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Audit 

Manager to deliver an annual opinion and report. Consideration of the report is 
included in this Committee’s Terms of Reference.  

 
3.2 The report identifies matters which the Audit Manager considers relevant to 

Member’s consideration of the Annual Governance Statement and Statement of 
Accounts presented elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
4.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
4.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report concludes that West Lancashire Borough 

Council’s risk management systems and framework of governance and control 
are adequate and effective. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
6.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 All activity referred to in this report is covered by existing budget provisions. 
 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 This Annual Report is a key element of assurance to this Committee that risks are 

being properly managed to increase the likelihood that the Council will achieve its 
overall objectives. 

 

 
Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix - In
[...]
Thornton – Progress Update 
2.   Grant Thornton – Audit  Findings Report 
3.   Approval of Statement of Accounts 
4.   Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
5.   Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy 
6.   Anti Money Laundering Policy 
7.   Local Code of Governance 
8.   RIPA Act Annual and Quarterly Monitoring Use of Powers 

30 January 2018  1.    Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update  
3. RIPA Act quarterly monitoring of use of powers 
4. Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter 
5. Grant Thornton Certification Letter 
6.    Annual Review – Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
7.    Risk Management Framework 

27 March 2018  1.    Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2. Local Code of Governance 
3. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
4. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
5. RIPA Act quarterly monitoring of use of powers 
6. Grant Thornton – Audit Plan 

27 June 2018 
 

 1.    Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2. Internal Audit Annual report 
3. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
4. Annual Governance Statement 
5. Statement of Accounts 
6. RIPA Act Quarterly Monitoring of Use of Powers 
7.    Anti-fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy 
8.    Anti-money laundering policy 
9.    Local Code of Governance 

 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 13




	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Public speaking form

	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 GRANT THORNTON REPORTS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 GRANT THORNTON ASSURANCE LETTER
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/2017
	Appendix

	9 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Appendix

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17
	Appendix

	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
 

 Start: 6.30 pm 
 Finish: 7.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: A Yates (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: T Blane N Hennessy 
 P Cotterill J Mee 
 T Devine R Pendleton 
 J Gordon E Pope 

A Pritchard 
 

 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
Also Present: 

Borough Treasurer (Mr M Taylor) 
Borough Solicitor (Mr T Broderick) 
Audit Manager (Mr M Coysh) 
Principal Member Services Officer (Mrs S Griffiths) 
 
Karen Murray (Grant Thornton) 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of membership of Councillors Aldridge and Pryce-Roberts and the appointment of 
Councillors Devine and Pritchard respectively for this meeting only, giving effect to 
the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this Heading. 
 

5   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 
28 March 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
6   GRANT THORNTON REPORTS  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 

contained on pages 11 – 28 of the Book of Reports the purpose of which was to 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
 

 

receive a Progress Report and Update together with the Planned Audit Fee letter 
from Grant Thornton (External Auditors). 
 
The Chairman invited Karen Murray from Grant Thornton to present the Progress 
Report and Update and the Planned Audit Fee letter. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following issues:- 
 

Progress Report and Update:- 

 addition of links to the reports referred to in the document 

 Interim accounts audit – reporting mechanism 

 Delivering Good Governance 

 The Income spectrum – generic/national report/value for money should 
include suggestions and advice 

 
Fee Audit Letter:- 

 Billing schedule 
 
Karen Murray provided a response to the above comments/questions and the 
Borough Treasurer indicated that the Annual Governance Statement would be 
considered at this meeting, the Local Code of Governance is currently included on 
the Committee‟s Work Programme and proposed that an item on Income Generation 
be included and a report submitted to the Committee in due course. 
 
 
RESOLVED A. That the Progress Report and Update and the Planned Audit Fee 

letter be noted. 
 
 B. That Income Generation be included with the Committee‟s Work 

Programme. 
 

7   GRANT THORNTON ASSURANCE LETTER  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 
contained on pages 29 – 34 of the Book of Reports which provided a proposed 
response to a letter from the External Auditors requesting information on how the 
Committee gains assurance over management processes and arrangements. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following issues:- 
 

 Whistleblowing Code (Question 3) 

 Potential litigation/claims (Question 5) 
 

 
RESOLVED That the proposed response to the letter set out in Appendix 2 

be approved, subject to the inclusion of “Suppliers and 
Contractors are also encouraged to report any concerns through 
these arrangements” within the response to Question 3 
(Whistleblowing Code). 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
 

 

 
8   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/2017  

 
 Consideration was given to the Council‟s Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 

as circulated and contained on pages 35 – 41 of the Book of Reports. 
 
Questions and comments were raised in respect of the following issues:- 
 

 Officer Code of Conduct 

 Future financial challenges 

 Electronic records 
 
 
RESOLVED  A. That the Annual Governance Statement 2016/2017, set out in 

Appendix 1, be approved and commended to the Leader and 
Chief Executive for signature, subject to the addition of the 
following wording in the paragraph Future Financial Challenges:- 

 
  “and additional income generation” after “Further significant 

savings “ 
  
 B. That a report on Electronic Records be submitted to a future 

meeting of the Committee. 
 

9   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 

 The Borough Treasurer provided details on the preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 as circulated and contained on pages 
43 & 44 of the Book of Reports. 
 
RESOLVED A. That the report be noted. 
 

B. That a further report to approve the audited statement of 
accounts be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

 
10   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 

contained on pages 45 - 57 of the Book of Reports which advised of progress 
against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Audit Manager reported that 17% of the items on the plan were in progress 
compared to 15% for the same period in the previous year. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That progress in the year to date be noted. 
 
 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
 

 

 
11   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  

 
 The Borough Treasurer presented the 2016-17 Internal Audit Annual Report as 

circulated and contained on pages 59 – 64 of the Book of Reports. 
 
 
RESOLVED That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2016-17 be noted. 
 
 

12   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT QUARTERLY MONITORING 
OF USE OF POWERS  
 

 In relation to the quarterly monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Borough Solicitor reported that there was no relevant 
activity to bring to the attention of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED   That the report be noted. 
 

13   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee‟s Work Programme as set out at page 65 
of the Book of Reports. 
 
It was proposed that training sessions on „Income Generation‟ and „Pensions‟ be 
added to the Work Programme for January and March 2018. 
 
 
RESOLVED A. That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

B. That the training session for January 2018 be on Income 
Generation.  

 
C. That the training session for March 2018 be on Pensions. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


